parties of £136.8 million, £129.0 million, £140.5 million, £149.0 million and £136.7 million as at 23 April 2009, 22 April 2010, 28 April
2011, 5 January 2012 and 30 December 2010, respectively.

(3) Center Parcs defines EBITDA as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation. In evaluating EBITDA, investors should be
aware that, as an analytical tool, EBITDA is subject to certain limitations. See “Presentation of Financial Information—Non-UK GAAP
and Non-IFRS Financial Measures”. EBITDA is not a measure of performance under UK GAAP or IFRS and investors should not
consider EBITDA as an alternative to (a) operating profit or profit/(loss) for the period as a measure of Center Parcs’ operating
performance, (b) cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as a measure of Center Parcs’ ability to meet its cash needs
or (c) any other measures of performance under UK GAAP or IFRS.

The following table provides a reconciliation of (loss)/profit to EBITDA for the periods indicated:

53 weeks
ended

23 April
2009

52 weeks
ended

22 April
2010

53 weeks
ended

28 April
2011

36 weeks
ended

30 December
2010

36 weeks
ended

5 January
2012

53 weeks
ended

5 January
2012

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(Loss)/profit for the period . . . (87,720) 24,410 10,572 6,971 (52,681) (49,080)
Tax ..... (10,630) 3,587 4,435 1,310 (12,999) (9,874)
Movement in fair value of

derivative financial
instruments ..... 86,814 (8,832) 11,247 16,910 78,029 72,366

Finance income ..... (3,681) (2,788) (2,873) (2,153) (2,232) (2,952)
Finance costs ..... 78,615 82,031 81,711 55,123 55,703 82,291
Depreciation and

amortisation ..... 24,697 24,070 22,584 15,578 17,041 24,047

EBITDA ..... 88,095 122,478 127,676 93,739 82,861 116,798

(4) Center Parcs defines Adjusted EBITDA as EBITDA adjusted to remove the effects of owners’ costs and certain exceptional items that
Center Parcs believes are not indicative of its underlying operating performance. Owners’ costs relate to consulting and management
charges from shareholder related parties. Exceptional items relate to charges including impairment of property and redundancy costs.
Center Parcs does not adjust for any other items that it believes to occur in the normal course of business.

Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of performance under UK GAAP or IFRS and investors should not consider Adjusted EBITDA as